
x

;

ATT I CA, N.ir:



rr







CATALOGUE OF

HACKNEYS
IMPORTED AND AMERICAN BRED

STANDARD BRED MARES AND
HARNESS HORSES

THE PROPERTY OF

FREDERICK C. STEVENS

1908

MAPLEWOOD HACKNEY STUD AND
STOCK FARM

ATTICA, WYOMING COUNTY, N. Y.

E. T. GAY, Manager



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2009 with funding from

Boston Library Consortium Member Libraries

http://www.archive.org/details/catalogofhackneyOOmapl







ANNOUNCEMENT

MAPLEWOOD Hackney Stud and Stock Farm adjoins the

corporation limits of the village of Attica, Wyoming County,

New York, which is located upon the line of the New York

Central & Hudson River Railroad, the Erie Railroad, and the Buffalo &
Susquehanna Railroad, thirty-one miles east of Buffalo and forty-three

miles west of Rochester. Passenger trains run to and from either city

many times daily.

All of the foundation stock at Maplewood is imported, and here may
be found the blood of all the famous English Hackney sires, such as Dane-

gelt, Denmark, Lord Derby 2d, Wildfire, Fireaway, Sir Charles, Performer,

and Phenomenon, as well as the Double English Champions, Connaught

and Ganymede.

Maplewood Hackneys have been exhibited at the National Horse Show,

Madison Square Garden, New York, every year for eight years. During

which time they have won more Championships, more Challenge Cups,

more First Prizes, and more value in prizes than all the other Hackney

horses of America combined.

At the head of this stud stands that peerless Hackney stallion, Langton

Performer (4844) 242, pronounced by English and American horsemen,

alike, to be the embodiment of all the qualities which go to make up the

perfect carriage-horse sire.

With him stands the Double Champion Clifton 2d (4689) 272, holder

of the American Hackney Horse Society's Challenge Cup. He is probably

the best representative of the English type of Hackney in the world to-day.

To place Maplewood still farther ahead of all other establishments in

this line, Mr. Stevens, in 1898, purchased Fandango (4256) 143, a horse

that has since become the most sensational sire of the breed. This won-

derful horse, a grandson of Lord Derby 2d, was never shown in America

until 1899, when at the National Horse Show he won first prize for stallion



over 15-2 ; first for stallion and four of his get, together with the Cham-

pionship and Challenge Cup. At the same show, in 1900, he repeated the

performance of 1899, winning permanently another Challenge Cup for the

owner of Maplewood. It is a notable fact that only very few stallions

ever won the Challenge Cup two years in succession, and of these, two are

owned at Maplewood. The get of Fandango are reproductions of himself,

as their prizes enumerated in this catalogue will show. Here, then, can

be found not only the best stallion of the breed in America, but also the

best three stallions of the breed in America.

"Langton Performer" 2d, 271, the wonderful son of Champion "Lang-

ton Performer" 242, has on four different occasions won the Grand Cham-

pionship for best stallion, any age or breed, best calculated to get heavy

harness horses, viz

:

At the Chicago Horse Show in 1897.

At the New York Open Air Show in 1899.

And at the New York State Fair at Syracuse in 1900 ; also in 1907.

The proprietor of Maplewood does not depend upon sires alone to main-

tain the superiority of his Hackneys, for where else in the world can you

find such mares as the double champions Kathleen, Stella, Lady Sutton,

Lady Valentine, Applause, and Victoria 3d, together with the World's

Columbian Champion, Winnifred, and more than a score of others to be

found at this farm ? Many of the above won the highest honors in England

before importation, which shows that their superiority has been acknowl-

edged by the best judges of both countries.

In purchasing young animals at Maplewood for foundation stock, the

buyer can have the advantage, not to be obtained elsewhere, of seeing the

sire and dam of every one he purchases; he can also, from the large number

on hand, always select young stallions and mares not too close in blood

relationship.

There are no stallions kept here except Registered Hackneys; but in

addition to the registered Hackney mares a goodly-number of standard

bred trotting mares are being bred to the Hackney stallions. Probably

the best cross ever made for carriage-horse purposes is that of the Hackney

stallion on the American trotting bred mare. Animals obtained by this

cross have come to the front wonderfully during the past few years. Nearly

all the intelligent horsemen have become satisfied that the only way to

obtain true action is to breed it, and that to breed it they must patronize

the horses whose ancestors have been transmitting it for nearly two hun-

dred years. The following words tell the whole story:



The best carriage horse in the world is the Hackney, and the best Hackneys

in the world are at Maplewood.

Write for particulars not given in this catalogue, or, what is always

better, come in person and see for yourself.

Visitors always welcome.



6

SERVICE FEES

Mares
Hackney other than
Mares Hackneys

Langton Performer, $100 . 00 $50 . 00

Clifton 2d, 100.00 50.00

Fandango, 100.00 50.00

Langton Performer 2d, 75.00 35.00

The Sirdar, 75.00 35.00

America, 50.00 25.00

Landsdowne, 50.00 25.00

Attica, 50.00 25.00

FandangoS., 50.00 25.00

Atticus, 50.00 25.00

Free Lance, 50 . 00 25 . 00

Foundation, 50.00 25.00

The owner of the stallions reserves the right to limit the number of

mares served by each stallion during the season.

All service fees payable at time of service, with the usual return privi-

lege the following season if mare does not prove in foal. All return privi-

leges subject to the sale of stallions used.

A limited number of mares will be accepted for service to the younger

stallions at special fees made known upon application.

TERMS FOR KEEPING STOCK

Brood Mares — $10 per month in pasture, $15 per month in stable

for same feed, care, and attention given similar stock of my own. No
charge for keep of foals until weaning time (5 months old), when, owing

to extra feed and care needed, the charge will be the same as for mature

animals.

Yearlings and Two Year Olds.— Same as above.

In case of sickness or injury, extra charge will be made to cover expenses.

Bills for keep due on the first day of January and first day of July, or

whenever stock is taken away.

All bills must positively be settled before stock is removed from the

farm.

All accidents and escapes at owner's risk.

A discount of 10 per cent, on charges for keep will be made when the

animal remains for the full year.

F. C. STEVENS.



>
r
O
Z
CO

>
I-
w







LANGTON PERFORMER (4844) 242.



STALLIONS

No. I. LANGTON PERFORMER (4844) 242

Dark chestnut stallion, star, snip, front pasterns and hind stockings

white. Sixteen hands high.

Bred by Mr. Thomas Hall, Langton, England.

Foaled, 1892. Imported, 1895, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Garton Duke of Connaught (3009).

gr Sire— Connaught (1453).

g gr Sire— Denmark (177).

g g gr Sire— Sir Charles (768).

g g g gr Sire— Performer (550).

g g g g gr Sire— Phenomenon (573).

g g g g g gr Sire— Wildfire (864).

g g g g g g gr Sire— Fireaway (208).

ggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (203).

gggggggggr Sire — Fireaway (201).

ggggggggggr Sire— Driver (187).

gggggggggggr Sire— Shales (the original) (699).
,

ggggggggggggr Sire — Blaze (foaled 1733).

gggggggggggggr Sire — Flying Childers.

ggggggggggggggr Sire— Darley Arabian.

Dam, Fusee 2d (2767), by Matchless of Londesboro' (1517) 18, by
Danegelt (174), by Denmark (177).

gr Dam, Fusee (1122), by Lord Derby 2d (417), by Lord Derby (415),

by Performer (549), by Atlas (36), by Norfolk Phenomenon

(522), by Norfolk Cob (475), by Fireaway (208).

g gr Dam, Tidy (1373), by Lord Cardigan (1824), by King Charley (392),

by Charley (129), by Performer (550).

g g gr Dam, Prod, by Prickwillow (607), by Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

The superior excellence of this stallion is proven by his progeny and the

following list:

PRIZES:

First at Great Yorkshire Show, 1894.

First at Malton, where he beat Rosador, late London Champion.

(List of prizes continued on next page.)



PRIZES WON BY LANGTON PERFORMER

(Continued from page 7.)

First at National Horse Show, 1895.

Junior Champion at National Horse Show, 1895.

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.

First at|National)Horse Show, 1896.

First at Boston Horse Show, 1899, for get of Hackney stallion.

First at Boston Horse Show, 1899, for get of Coach stallion, any breed.

Second at New York Open Air Show, 1899, for get of Hackney stallion.

Second at New York Open Air Show, 1899, for get of stallion, any breed.

Second at New York State Fair, 1900, for get of stallion.

Third at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1901, for get of stallion.

Second at New York State Fair, 1902-1904, for get of stallion.

Sons and daughters of Langton Performer have been prominent among

the ribbon winners at all the principal shows ever since they were old

enough to appear in the ring. One of his sons, Langton Performer 2d,

has won the Championship for best coach horse of any breed wherever he

has been shown for that prize. At the National Horse Show, 1901, Lang-

ton Performer furnished the first prize two-year old stallion, the first prize

two year old filly, the first prize yearling filly, and the third prize mares

in two classes of brood mares. At the same show, for horses in harness,

he furnished the winner of the Breeders' Challenge Cup and the winners

of five other prizes, and at the New York State Fair, same year, he fur-

nished the first prize winners in many classes, both in harness and at the

lead rein, among them being Nelly Langton, who was first in her class

and who, with two stable companions, won the Challenge Cup for best

three harness horses in the show.

At the National Horse Show, 1901, Cyrena, a four year old daughter

of Langton Performer, was placed fourth in a class of forty-seven horses

over 15-3, acknowledged to be the strongest class of the height ever shown

in Madison Square Garden, and it is a notable fact that the only three

horses placed above her were stallions, animals which, all fair-minded

people say, have no business in a harness class with geldings and mares.

At the National Horse Show, 1902, Cyrena won the Breeders' Challenge

Cup for horses shown in single harness.



AMERICAN HACKNEY HORSE SOCIETY'S CHALLENGE CUP.

Won by Clifton 2d at the National Horse Show-

Two Years in Succession (1896 and 1897),

and now the property of his owner.









No. 2. CLIFTON 2d (4689) 272

Chestnut stallion, strip, left hind fetlock white. Fifteen hands one

inch high.

Bred by H. Moore, Burn Butts, Cranswick, S. 0.

Foaled, 1892. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire — Danegelt (174).

gr Sire — Denmark (177).

g gr Sire — Sir Charles (768).

g g gr Sire— Performer (550).

g g g gr Sire — Phenomenon (573).

g g g g gr Sire — Wildfire (864).

g g g g g gr Sire — Fireaway (208).

g g g g g g gr Sire — Fireaway (203).

ggggggggr Sire — Fireaway (201).

gggggggggr Sire -- Driver (187).

ggggggggggr Sire — Shales (the original) (699).

gggggggggggr Sire— Blaze (foaled, 1733).

ggggggggggggr Sire — Flying Childers.

gggggggggggggr Sire — Darley Arabian.

Dam, Lightsome (2248), by Fireaway (249).

gr Dam, Marigold (762), by Denmark (177), or Lord Derby 2d (417).

g gr Dam, Poll 3d (274), by Fireaway (242).

g g gr Dam, Poll 2d, by Black Rattler (Harrison's) (82), by Performer

(Ramsdale's) (547).

g g g gr Dam, Poll 1st, by Performer (Ramsdale's) (547), by Pretender

(Wroots') (526).

The superior excellence of this stallion is proven by his progeny and the

following list

:

PRIZES:

First and Championship at the Royal Agricultural Show, 1895.

First and Championship at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.

Championship Medal offered by the English Hackney Horse Society for

the best male, any age, Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.

First Prize, Championship and Challenge Cup, National Horse Show, 1896.

First Prize, Championship and Challenge Cup, National Horse Show, 1897.

Second at New York State Fair, 1901, with four of his get, Hackney class.

Second at New York State Fair, 1901, with three of his get, Special (all

breeds).

Second at Pan-American Exposition, 1901, with four of his get.

Third at National Horse Show, 1901, with four of his get.

Second at National Horse Show, 1901, with half-bred get.

Second at New York State Fair, 1902, with three of his get.

Special Prize at New York State Fair, 1904, best stallion, any breed.



10

No. 3. FANDANGO (4256) 143

Chestnut stallion, star, two white hind fetlocks. Fifteen hands two and

one-half inches high.

Bred by Seth Lofthouse, Tadcaster, Yorkshire, England.

Foaled, 1890. Imported, 1893, by Frederick Joy, Detroit, Michigan.

Sire— Lord Rattler (2566).

gr Sire— Lord Derby 2d (417).

g gr Sire— Lord Derby (415).

g g gr Sire— Performer (549).

g g g gr Sire— Atlas (892).

g g g g gr Sire— Bay Phenomenon (898).

g g g g g gr Sire— Wildfire (865).

g g g g g g gr Sire — Wildfire (864).

ggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (208).

gggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (203).

ggggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (201).

gggggggggggr Sire— Driver (187).

gggggggg'ggggr Sire— Shales (the original) (699).

gggggggggggggr Sire— Blaze (foaled 1733).

ggggggggggggggr Sire— Flying Childers.

gggggggggggggggr Sire — Darley Arabian.

Dam, Polly (818), by Sir Charles (768).

gr Dam, Polly by Richmond (1335), by Fireaway (222), by Fireaway

(208).

g gr Dam, Dam of Denmark (177), by Merrimah (1309).

g g gr Dam, mare by Fireaway (Burgess') (208).

Fandango is the acknowledged best sire of Hackneys in America to-day.

As proof of his value as a sire, your attention is called to the excellence

of his numerous progeny. As proof of his individual excellence, you are

requested to note the list of prizes won by him, both in England and Amer-

ica, as shown on the following page.



>
z
9
>
z
o
o







AMERICAN HACKNEY HORSE SOCIETY'S CHALLENGE CUP.
Won by Fandango at the National Horse Show
Two Years in Succession (1899 and J 900),
and now the property of his owner.



11

PRIZES WON BY FANDANGO IN ENGLAND AND AMERICA

In England, six firsts and two seconds before importation.

Fandango was never shown in America until the year 1899, and since

then has won the following prizes

:

First at New York Open Air Show, 1899, for stallion and get (Hackneys).

First at New York Open Air Show, 1899, for stallion and get (Sweep-

stakes).

First at National Horse Show, 1899, for stallion 15-2 and over.

First at National Horse Show, 1899, for stallion and get.

Championship and Challenge Cup at National Horse Show, 1899.

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1900, for stallion's get.

First at New York State Fair, 1900, for stallion's get.

First at National Horse Show, 1900, for stallion 15-2 and over.

First at National Horse Show, 1900, for stallion and get.

Championship and Challenge Cup at National Horse Show, 1900.

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1901, for stallion's get.

First at New York State Fair, 1901, for stallion and get (Hackneys).

First at New York State Fair, 1901, for stallion and get (Special Cham-
pionship open to all breeds).

First at Pan-American Exposition, 1901, for stallion and get.

First at National Horse Show, 1901, for stallion and get.

First at National Horse Show, 1902, for stallion and get.

First at New York State Fair, 1902, for stallion and four of get.

First at New York State Fair, 1902, for stallion and three of get.

First at New York State Fair, 1904, for stallion and four of get.

First at New York State Fair, 1907, for stallion's get.

Fandango has sired more National Horse Show winners than any other

stallion in'the world.



12

No. 4. LANGTON PERFORMER 2d (6080) 271

Chestnut stallion, strip, off hind heel white. Sixteen hands high.

Bred by Joseph Young, England.

Foaled, 1895. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Garton Lady Emilie (6702), by Connaught (1453), by Denmark

(177).

gr Dam, Polly (2012), by Young Fireaway (1958).

g gr Dam, by Phenomenon (584).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES: '

First at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Championship and Medal for best Coach stallion two years old in Show,

all breeds competing, Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

First at National Horse Show, 1897.

First at Washington Horse Show, 1898.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1898, as a three year old against mature

stallions.

First at New York Open Air Show, 1899, stallion over three years old.

Champion Coach stallion at New York Open Air Show, 1899, open to

all breeds.

Third at National Horse Show, 1899, stallion over 15-2.

Third at National Horse Show, 1900, stallion over 15-2.

First at New York State Fair, 1900, Special Championship at New York

State Fair for best stallion, any breed.

Third at New York State Fair, 1901.

Third at Pan-American Exposition, 1901.
,

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1901.

Third at New York State Fair, 1902.

First at New York State Fair, 1907, stallion.

First at New York State Fair, 1907, stallion and get.



r
>

O
H
o
z

o
g
w
70







f*

z
&

w
K
h



13

No. 5. THE SIRDAR, 419

Chestnut stallion, star. Fifteen hands one inch.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1899.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Sutton (9180) 730. (See No. 30, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Third at New York State Fair, 1901.

Third at Pan-American Exposition, 1901.

Second at New York State Fair, 1902.

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Get of stallion.

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion and three of his get.

No. 6. AMERICA, 582

Chestnut stallion, star, both hind pasterns white. Fifteen hands one and

one-half inches.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Fifteen hands one and one-half inches.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Stella (7431) 788. (See No. 29, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Second at National Horse Show, 1902.

First at New York State Fair, 1904.

No. 7. LANDSDOWNE, 687

Chestnut stallion, star. Fifteen hands three inches.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1902.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief (3081) 718. (See No. 36, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Third at New York State Fair, 1904.

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion over 4 years old.



14

No. 8. ATTICAt 679

Chestnut stallion, strip and both hind stockings white. Fifteen hands

three inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria 3d, 931. (See No. 48, this catalogue.)

No. 9. FANDANGO S, 684

Chestnut stallion, star and both hind ankles white. Fifteen hands three

and one-half inches high..

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Stella (7431) 788. (See No. 29, this catalogue.)

No. 10. ATTICUS, 727

Chestnut stallion, strip, both hind stockings white. Fifteen hands two

inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria 3d, 931. (See No. 48, this catalogue.)

First at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion three years old.

First at New York State Fair, 1907. Special, stallion, mare, or gelding.



>
s
w

n
>







§

<
Q
Z

I

-.__.



15

No. U. FREE LANCE, 729

Chestnut stallion, star, strip and both hind stockings white. Fifteen

hands two inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

Third at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion three years old.

No. 12. FOUNDATION, 733

Bay stallion, small star, right hind ankle and left hind pastern white.

Fifteen hands two inches high at four years.

Bred by R. I. Young, Middletown, Pa. (Purchased in Dam by F. C.

Stevens.)

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Dropping Well 2d, (633) 12. By Superior (1410), by Fireaway (249).

Dropping Well 2d was a noted prize-winner both in England and America.

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion three years old.

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion, mare, or gelding.

No. 13. LINWOOD, 937

Chestnut stallion, star, snip, both left pasterns and both right stockings

white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Bridal Bouquet (7183) 486. (See No. 40, this catalogue.)



16

No. 14. LANGTON S, 938

Chestnut stallion, star, snip, left fore coronet and hind ankle, right fore

ankle and hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Stella (7431) 788. (See No. 29, this catalogue.)

Third at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion two years old.

No. 15. SHEIK, 939

Chestnut stallion, star, right hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessamine (1151) 781. (See No. 35, this catalogue.)

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion two years old.

No. 16. FAIRBANKS, 940

Chestnut stallion, strip, right hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Modiste 2d, 871. (See No. 45, this catalogue.)

First at New York State Fair, 1907. Stallion two years old.







17

No. 17. FOLLOWER, 941

Chestnut stallion, strip, four white stockings.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Fandango 2d, 373, by Fandango (4256) 143.

Dam, Dropping Well 2d (633) 12, by Superior (1410), by Fireaway (249).

No. 18. VALIANT, 942

Chestnut stallion, strip, right front coronet and both hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Our Valentine, 1097. (See No. 51, this catalogue.)

No. 19. LONDESBORO M, 943

Chestnut stallion, right fore pastern and left hind ankle white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Pop (1321) 489. (See No. 39, this catalogue.)

No. 20. LORD SUTTON, 944

Chestnut stallion, star, right hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C, Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Sutton (9180) 730. (See No. 30, this catalogue.)



18

No. 21. SHERIDAN, 945

Chestnut stallion, star, both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Kathleen (2852) 783. (See No. 28, this catalogue.)

No. 22. MISCHIEF MAKER, 1056

Brown stallion, small star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief (3081) 718. (See No. 36, this catalogue.)

No. 23. PRINCE SUTTON, 1057

Brown stallion, small star, both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Sutton (9180) 730. (See No. 30, this catalogue.)

No. 24. ROYAL LANGTON, 1058

Chestnut stallion, small star, left hind ankle white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Her Royal Highness, 1094. (See No. 52, this catalogue.)





8



19

No. 25. FANDANGO M, 1059

Chestnut stallion, star, left front coronet and right hind ankle white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessie Moore (11033) 782. (See No. 47, this catalogue.)

No. 26. THE RABBAN, 1060

Bay stallion, both hind coronets white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Marjoram, 1098. (See No. 53, this catalogue.)

No. 27. LANGTON'S VICTOR, 1061

Chestnut stallion, strip, right front stocking, left front pastern and both

hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria 2d, 930. (See No. 41, this catalogue.)





V .7- :

'""* !

•

n

H
jo

o

w

B
H
O

>
P

E2C

«T
r - i^l







w
H
s



21

MARES

No. 28. KATHLEEN (2852) 783

Chestnut mare, strip, four white stockings. Fifteen hands two and one-

half inches high.

Bred by Thomas Binnington, North Dalton, England.

Foaled, 1889. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Danegelt (174).

gr Sire— Denmark (177).

Dam, Victoria (878), by Bounding Willow (95), by Pretender (604), by

Performer (550), by Phenomenon (573), by Wildfire (864), by Fire-

away (208).

gr Dam, by Performer (549.)

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

First at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1893.

Champion Cup at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1893.

Silver Medal at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1893.

Challenge Cup at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1893.

Gold Medal at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1893.

Reserve to above at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1894.

First at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

Champion Cup at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

Silver Medal at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

Challenge Cup at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

Gold Medal at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

First at National Horse Show, 1896.

Championship at National Horse Show, 1896.



22

No. 29. STELLA (7431) 788

Dark chestnut mare, solid color. Fifteen hands one and one-half inches

high.

Bred by Arthur Watson, Cottingham, England.

Foaled.. 1888. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire — North Star (1317).

gr Sire— Star in the East (4l6).

g gr Sire— Star of the East (798).

g g gr Sire— Charley Merrylegs (132).

g g g gr Sire— Royal Charley (682).

g g g g gr Sire— Sir Charles (768).

g g g g g gr Sire— Performer (550).

g g g g g g gr Sire — Phenomenon (573).

ggggggggr Sire— Wildfire (864)

.

gggggggggr Sire — Fireaway (208).

Dam, by Lord Derby (416).

gr Dam, by Fireaway (249).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

First at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

First at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

Champion Cup at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

Silver Medal at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

Challenge Cup at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

Gold Medal at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

First at National Horse Show, 1897.

Championship at National Horse Show, 1897.

First at New York State Fair, 1904, for brood mare and two of produce.









o
00

On

z
o
h
H
8
><

Q
<



23

No. 30. LADY SUTTON (9180) 730

Bay mare, left front, foot and both hind ankles white. Fifteen hands
three inches high.

Bred by Joseph Young, Yorkshire, England.
Foaled, 1894. Imported, 1895, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Chocolate, Jr. (4185).
gr Sire — Rufus (1343).

g gr Sire— Vigorous (1215).

g g gr Sire— Norfolk Gentleman (492).

g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (326).

g g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (325).

g g g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (323).

g g g g g g gr Sire— Performer (552).

ggggggggr Sire— Prickwillow (607).
gggggggggr Sire— Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

ggggggggggr Sire — Norfolk Cob (475)

.

gggggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (Burgess') (208).
ggggggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (West's) (203).

gggggggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (Jenkinson's) (201).
ggggggggggggggr Sire— Driver (187).

gggggggggggggggr Sire— Shales (the original) (699).
ggggggggggggggggr Sire— Blaze (foaled 1733).

gggggggggggggggggr Sire — Flying Childers.

ggggggggggggggggggr Sire — Darley Arabian.

' Dam, Garton Duchess of Connaught (6700), by Connaught (1453),
by Denmark (177).

gr Dam, Lady Cooke (2168), by Lord Derwent 4th (2554), by Lord
Derwent (418), by Denmark (177).

g gr Dam, Morning Star (253), by Bay President,

g g gr Dam, Evening Star (99), by Wildfire (866), by Grey Wildfire (865),
by Wildfire (864), by Fireaway (Burgess') (208).

g g g gr Dam, Jet, by Fireaway (222), by Fireaway (Burgess') (208).

PRIZES:

First at National Horse Show, 1895.
Junior Champion at National Horse Show, 1895.
First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.
Championship and Medal offered by the English Hackney Horse Society

for the best female, any age, Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.
First at National Horse Show, 1896.

Junior Champion at National Horse Show, 1896.

First at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Championship and Challenge Cup for best Hackney mare in Show,
Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Coach Horse Championship for best mare, any age or breed, under fif-

teen hands three inches, Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

First at National Horse Show, 1897.

Reserve to Champion Stella, National Horse Show, 1897.
First at National Horse Show, 1898.

Reserve to Champion Lady Valentine, National Horse Show, 1898.
First at National Horse Show, 1899; and Reserve to Champion at same

-.how.

First at NationaljHorse Show, 1899.

Reserve to Champion at National Horse Show, 1899.



24

No. 3 J. VICTORIA (3339) 487

Chestnut mare, strip, off hind ankle white. Fifteen hands three inches

high.

Bred by James Coker, Norfolk, England.

Foaled, 1889. Imported, 1893.

Sire— Victor of Beetley (1587).

gr Sire— Reliance (667).

g gr Sire — Confidence (158).

g g gr Sire — Prickwillow (614).

g g g gr Sire— Fireaway-Prickwillow (229).

g g g g gr Sire — Prickwillow (607).

ggggggr Sire— Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

g g g g g g gr Sire— Norfolk Cob (475).

Dam, by Highflyer (1006), by Highflyer (366), by Confidence (158), by

Prickwillow (614), by Fireaway-Prickwillow (229), by Prickwillow

(607), by Norfolk Phenomenon (522), by Norfolk Cob (475).

gr Dam, Lady Clarke, by A 1 (1), by Great Gun (325), by Great Gun (323),

by Performer (552), by Prickwillow (607), by Norfolk Phenomenon

(522), by Norfolk Cob (475).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

Third at National Horse Show, 1898.

First, with progeny, at New York Open Air Show, 1899.

First, with two of get, at New York State Fair, 1900.

First, with two of get, at National Horse Show, 1900.

First, with two of get, at New York State Fair, 1901.

First, with two of get, at National Horse Show, 1901.

First, with two of get, at New York State Fair, 1902.

Second, with two of get, at New York State Fair, 1907.



<
n
H
O
I—

I

>

3
w

o
o
w





25

No. 32. LADY VALENTINE (10203) 784

Chestnut mare, star, hind fetlocks white. Fifteen hands one inch high.

Bred by F. Pemberton, Goole, England.
' Foaled, 1895. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire — Grand Fashion 2d (3024).

gr Sire— Lord Derby 2d (417).

g gr Sire — Lord Derby (415).

g g gr Sire— Performer (549).

g g g gr Sire — Atlas (36).

g g g g gr Sire — Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

g g g g g gr Sire — Norfolk Cob (475).

g g g g g g gr Sire — Fireaway (208).

ggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (203).

gggggggggr Sire -- Fireaway (201).

•Dam, Lady Lillian (4129), by North Star (1317), by Star in the East

(800), by Star of the East (798).

gr Dam, Lady Newland (2948), by Denmark (177).

g gr Dam, by Fireaway (249).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

First at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896, thirty-one animals being

shown in her class.

First at National Horse Show, 1896.

First at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Junior Championship for Hackney mares, under three years old, Chicago

Horse Show, 1897.

Coach Horse Championship for best mare, two years old, any breed,

Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

First at National Horse Show, 1897.

Junior Championship at National Horse Show, 1897.

First at National Horse Show, 1898.

Championship and Cup at National Horse Show, 1898.



26

No. 33. APPLAUSE (7612) 777

Chestnut mare, hind legs white. Fifteen hands one inch high.

Bred by James Clappison, South Froddingham, Hull, England.

Foaled, 1893. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Saxon (2674).

gr Sire— Danegelt (174).

g gr Sire— Denmark (177).

Dam, Lady Alice (1604), by Lord Derby 2d (417).

gr Dam, Lady Newton (1656), by Prince of Wales (1117), by All Fours

(Hart's) (15), by Prickwillow (624), by Performer (Taylor's) (550),

by Phenomenon (P. Ramsdale's) (573).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

First and Champion at Newland, England, 1893.

First at Great Yorkshire, 1894.

Second at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1894.

Second at Peterborough, 1894.

Second at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1895.

First at Tunbridge Wells, England, 1895.

Championship at Tunbridge Wells, England, 1895.

Hackney Horse Society's Medal for best mare in Show, any age, 1895.

Fourth at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.

First at National Horse Show, 1896.

Reserve to Champion Kathleen, National Horse Show, 1896.

First at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Third at National Horse Show, 1898.

Second at National Horse Show, 1899.



27

No. 34 NELLY (5927) 787

Dark chestnut mare, solid color. Fifteen hands high.

Bred by R. Tennant, Driffield, England.

Foaled, 1891. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire — Rufus (1343).

gr Sire — Vigorous (1215).

g gr Sire — Norfolk Gentleman (492).

g g gr Sire — Great Gun (326).

g g g gr Sire — Great Gun (325).

g g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (323).

g g g g g gr Sire — Performer (552).

g g g g g g gr Sire— Prickwillow (607).

ggggggggr Sire — Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

Dam, Lady Chance (2159), by Danegelt (174), by Denmark (177).

gr Dam, Success (863), by Sir John 2d (1169), by Ponteland (Rickell's)

(1091), by Denmark (177).

g gr Dam, Fanny (114), by Fireaway (249), by Achilles (2).

g g gr Dam, Polly, by Bay Phenomenon (898).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

Second at National Horse Show, 1896.

Second at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Nelly is dam of the famous harness mare, Nelly Langton, that won the

Breeders' Challenge Cup at the National Horse Show, 1901, and is also

dam of Langton's Rufus, the young stallion that shows an almost unbroken

list of first prizes.



28

No. 35. JESSAMINE (1151) 781

Chestnut mare, star and left hind ankle white. Fifteen hands two and

one-half inches high.

Bred by Henry Moore, Cranswick, England.

Foaled, 1886. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Cannon Ball (113).

gr Sire— Great Gun (325).

g gr Sire— Great Gun (Sutton's) (323).

g g gr Sire— Performer (552).

g g g gr Sire— Prickwillow (607).

g g g g gr Sire— Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

Dam, Empress (95), by Fireaway (249), by Achilles (2).

gr Dam, Poll 3d (274), by Fireaway (242), by Fireaway (Bett's) (239),

by Fireaway (W. Burgess') (226), by Shale's (J. Burgess') (726),

by Norfolk Cob (Wright & Goold's) (475).

g gr Dam, Poll 2d, by Black Rattler (82), by Performer (Ramsdale's) (547),

by Pretender (Wroot's) (596), by Fireaway (201), by Driver

(187), by Shales (the original) (699), by Blaze (foaled 1733),

by Flying Childers, by Darley Arabian.

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

Third at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1896.

Second at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Highly Commended at National Horse Show, 1897.



CHALLENGE CUP OFFERED FOR BEST THREE HARNESS HORSES
AT NEW YORK STATE FAIR.

Won two years in succession by Maplewood Hackneys.





29

No. 36. MISCHIEF (3081) 718

Bay mare, star, snip, hind coronets and right front pastern white. Fif-

teen hands high.

Bred by J. Matterson, York, England.

Foaled, 1889. Imported, 1895, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Matchless of Londesboro' (1517) 18.

gr Sire — Danegelt (174).

g gr Sire— Denmark (177).

g g gr Sire — Sir Charles (768).

g g g gr Sire— Performer (Taylor's) (550).

g g g g gr Sire— Phenomenon (Ramsdale's) (573).

g g g g g gr Sire— Wildfire (Ramsdale's) (864).

g g g g g g gr Sire— Fireaway (Burgess') (208).

Dam, Darling (2002), by Fireaway (Triffit's) (249), by Achilles (2), by

Fireaway (Scott's) (223), by Fireaway (Ramsdale's) (222), by

Fireaway (Burgess') (208), by Fireaway (West's) (203), by Fire-

away (Jenkinson's) (201), by Driver (187), by Shales (the original)

(699), by Blaze (foaled 1733), by Flying Childers, by Darley Ara-

bian.

gr Dam, Frisk, by Sir Charles (768), by Performer (Taylor's) (550), by

Phenomenon (573), by Wildfire (Ramsdale's) (864), by Fireaway

(Burgess') (208).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

Never shown in America.

No. 37. MODISTE (3108) 719

Bay mare, white strip in face and four white fetlocks. Fifteen hands

high.

Bred by John Bloomfield, Warham, England.

Foaled, 1889. Imported, 1895, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Model (Tuck's) (1054).

gr Sire— Little Model (Grigg's) (407).

g gr Sire— Fireaway (248).

g g gr Sire — Prickwillow.

Dam, by Inchcolm.

Winner of several prizes in England, but never shown in America.



30

No. 38. BELGRAVIA (8665) 778

Dark chestnut mare, star in forehead. Fifteen hands one inch high.

Bred by J. H. Holdridge, Yorks, England.

Foaled, 1894. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire — His Majesty (2513).

gr Sire — Matchless of Londesboro' (1517) 18.

g gr Sire — Danegelt (174).

g g gr Sire — Denmark (177).

Dam, Cliffe Rose (5148), by Prince Alfred (1325), by Gladstone

(1390), by Young Fireaway (Yewell's), by Fireaway (249),

by Achilles (2).

gr Dam, Marigold (757), by Zetland (1229), by Fireaway (249), by

Achilles (2).

g gr Dam, Fanny, by Holderness Phenomenon (1009), by Bay Phenome-

non (898), by Wildfire (P. Ramsdale's) (865), by Wildfire (R.

Ramsdale's) (864), by Fireaway (Burgess') (208).

g g gr Dam, Fanny, by Golden Drop.

PRIZES:

Third at Royal Agricultural Hall, London, 1896.

Second at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Third at National Horse Show, 1897.

Third at National Horse Show, 1900.

Second at New York State Fair, 1900.



to
W
r
o





31

No. 39. POP (1321) 489

Chestnut mare, star, snip, four white stockings. Fifteen hands high.

Bred by G. Piercy, Yorks, England.

Foaled, 1887. Imported, 1893.

Sire — Matchless of Londesboro' (1517) 18.

gr Sire — Danegelt (174).

g gr Sire— Denmark (177).

Dam, Popsy (1322), by Lord Lyons (419), by Lord Derby (415), by

Performer (549), by Atlas (36), by Norfolk Phenomenon (522),

by Norfolk Cob (475).

gr Dam, Fanny, by St. Giles (1144), by St. Giles (687), by Wildfire (867),

by Grey Wildfire (865), by Wildfire (864), by Fireaway (208).

g gr Dam, by Performer (549), by Atlas (36), by Norfolk Phenomenon

(522).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:,

Second at New York State Fair, 1900, with progeny.

Second at New York State Fair, 1901, with progeny.

Second at Pan-American Exposition, 1901, with progeny.



32

No. 40. BRIDAL BOUQUET (7183) 486

Dark chestnut mare, strip, two front stockings and right hind stocking

white. Fourteen hands three and one-half inches high.

Bred by Frank Usher, Yorks, England.

Foaled, 1892. Imported, 1893.

Sire— Danegelt (174).

gr Sire— Denmark (177).

Dam, Bouquet (1033), by Wildfire (1224), by Phenomenon (584), by

Bay President,

gr Dam, Favourite, by D. 0.

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1898.

Second at National Horse Show, 1900.

No. 41. VICTORIA 2d, 930

Chestnut mare, star, snip, both hind ankles white. Fifteen hands three

inches high.

Bred by Frederick Joy, Detroit, Michigan.

Foaled, 1896.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Third at National Horse Show, 1899.

Third at New York Open Air Show, 1899.

Second at National Horse Show, 1900.

First at New York State Fair, 1900.

Third at New York State Fair, 1901.

Second at Pan-American Exposition, 1901.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1901.

Victoria 2d has also been many times a member of the first prize progeny

shown with Fandango.



33

No. 42. SUTTON LILY (11613) 853

Chestnut roan mare, strip, left front and right hind legs white, patch on

left hind coronet. Fifteen hands one-half inch high.

Bred by E. Burnham, Patrington, England.

Foaled, 1896. Imported, 1897, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Burnham's Lily (6446), by Connaught (1453).

gr Dam, Jersey Lily (5443), by Lord Derby 2d (417).

g gr Dam, Eberton, by Charley (926), by Sir Charles (Beal's) (768), by

Performer (Taylor's) (550), by Phenomenon (Ramsdale's) (573),

by Wildfire (R. Ramsdale's) (864), by Fireaway (Burgess')

(208).

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

This filly was shown thirteen times in England as a foal, winning eleven

first and two second prizes.

Second at National Horse Show, 1897 (shortly after importation).

First at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Reserve to Junior Champion Lady Valentine at Chicago Horse Show,

1897.

First at Washington Horse Show, 1898.

Second at National Horse Show, 1898.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1899.

Second at New York Open Air Show, 1899.

Second at New York State Fair, 1900.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1900.

Sutton Lily is a splendid harness mare and with her mate, Miss Sutton,

has won many prizes, among which was first prize at the Philadelphia Horse

Show, 1900, as best carriage pair for road purposes.



34

No. 43, MISS SUTTON (10341) 786

Dark chestnut mare, strip, hind legs white. Fifteen hands high.

Bred by William Vickers, England.

Foaled, 1895. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Chocolate, Jr. (4185).

gr Sire— Rufus (1343).

g gr Sire— Vigorous (1215).

g g gr Sire— Norfolk Gentleman (492).

g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (326).

g g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (325).

g g g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (323).

g g g g g g gr Sire — Performer (552).

ggggggggr Sire— Prickwillow (607).

gggggggggr Sire— Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

ggggggggggr Sire— Norfolk Cob (475).

gggggggggggr Sire— Fireaway (Burgess') (208).

Dam, Leconfield Nancy (6996), by Danegelt (174), by Denmark (177).

gr Dam, Peggy, by Heslerton Fireaway (1003), by Fireaway (Triffit's)

(249), by Achilles (Hairsine's) (2).

g gr Dam, by Edmund Kean.

For continuation see extended pedigree of Langton Performer.

PRIZES:

Second at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

First at Washington Horse Show, 1898.

Third at National Horse Show, 1898.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1896.

Miss Sutton is the harness mate of Sutton Lily (see Sutton Lily)

.





z
o
h
u
<

w
h

3
o



35

No. 44. KATHLEEN 2d, 873

Chestnut mare, strip, right hind and right front coronetjand left front

stocking white. Fifteen hands three and one-half inches high.

Bred by W. Waterhouse, Kent, England.

Foaled, 1896. Imported in dam, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Polonius (4931).

gr Sire — Wildfire (1224) 236.

g gr Sire — Phenomenon (584).

Dam, Kathleen (2852) 783. (See No. 28, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Third at National Horse Show, 1897.

Second at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Second at Washington Horse Show, 1898.

Third at National Horse Show, 1898.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1899.

First at National Horse Show, 1900.

Reserve to Champion Victoria 3d, National Horse Show, 1900.

Kathleen 2d is a noted mare in harness and was one of the trio from

Maplewood that won the Challenge Cup at the New York State Fair, 1901,

for best three harness horses in the show.

No. 45. MODISTE 2d, 87 J

Chestnut mare, strip, both hind stockings and right front ankle'white.

Sixteen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1897.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Modiste (3108) 719. (See No. 37, this catalogue.)

Modiste 2d is thoroughly broken to harness and is a wonderful all-round

performer.



36

No. 46. MISCHIEF 2d, 874

Chestnut mare, strip, both hind stockings white. Fifteen hands two

and one-fourth inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1896.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)'

Dam, Mischief (3081) 718. (See No. 36, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Third at Chicago Horse Show, 1897.

Third at Washington Horse Show, 1898.

Highly Commended at National Horse Show, 1898. -

Third at National Horse Show, 1899.

No. 47. JESSIE MOORE (11033) 782

Chestnut mare, strip. Fifteen hands one inch high.

Bred by Henry Moore, Cranswick, England.

Foaled, 1896. Imported, 1896, by F. C. Stevens.

Sire— Chocolate, Jr. (4185).

gr Sire— Rufus (1343).

g gr Sire— Vigorous (1215).

g g gr Sire — Norfolk Gentleman (492).

g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (326).

g g g g gr Sire— Great Gun (325).

g g g g g gr Sire — Great Gun (323).

g g g g g g gr Sire— Performer (552).

ggggggggr Sire — Prickwillow (607).

gggggggggr Sire— Norfolk Phenomenon (522).

Dam, Jessamine (1151) 781. (See No. 35, this catalogue.)





o
o
z

%
z
<



37

No. 48. VICTORIA 3d, 93 \

(For reference.)

Chestnut mare, star, left hind ankle and right hind pastern white. Fif-

teen hands three inches high.

Bred by Frederick Joy, Detroit, Michigan.

Foaled, 1897.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

First at National Horse Show, 1898.

Junior Champion at National Horse Show, 1898.

First at New York Open Air Show. 1899.

First at National Horse Show, 1899.

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1900.

Championship and English Medal at Philadelphia Horse Show; 1900.

First at New York State Fair, 1900.

First at National Horse Show, 1900.

Championship at National Horse Show, 1900.

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1901.

Championship and English Medal, 1901.

First at New York State Fair, 1901.

First at Pan-American Exposition, 1901.

First at National Horse Show, 1901.

Championship at National Horse Show, 1901.

First at New York State Fair, 1902.

First at National Horse Show, 1902.

Reserve to Champion at National Horse Show, 1902.



38

No. 49. THELMA, J 037

Chestnut mare, strip, left front pastern, left hind ankle, right front ankle

and right hind stocking white. Fifteen hands three and one-half inches

high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1899.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Thalma (4790) 488. By Danegelt (174).

PRIZES:

Second at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1900.

Third at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1901.

First at New York State Fair, 1901.

First at Pan-American Exposition, 1901.

Fourth at National Horse Show, 1901.

First at New York State Fair, 1902.

Second at National Horse Show, 1902.

No. 50. LADY LANGTON, 872

Chestnut mare, star, snip, both hind pasterns white. Fifteen hands

two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1897.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

(Dam, Lady Kitty (1200) 793.

Lady Langton won first prize at the Boston Horse Show, 1899, and

second at the New York Open Air Show, 1899. She is thoroughly broken

to all harness and a splendid mate to her half-sister of the same age, Nelly

Langton. This pair won first prize in harness at the New York State Fair,

1901, and fourth prize in two of the strongest classes at the National Horse

Show of that year. The above winnings of a pair of four-year-olds, in a

show like that at Madison Square Garden, show very plainly where pur-

chasers may look for the finest carriage horses in the future.



39

No. 5U OUR VALENTINE, 1097

Chestnut mare, strip, off front ankle and both hind stockings "white.

Fifteen hands one inch high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Valentine (10203) 784. (See No. 32, this catalogue.)

No. 52. HER ROYAL HIGHNESS, 1094

Chestnut mare, star and left hind pastern white. Fifteen hands"two

inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Kathleen (2852) 783. (See No. 28, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

First at Philadelphia Horse Show, 1901.

First at New York State Fair, 1901.

First at Pan-American Exposition, 1901.

Third at New York State Fair, 1902.

No. 53. MARJORAM, 1098

Bay mare, star, left front pastern and both hind ankles white. Sixteen

hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Wild Thyme (3272) 490. By Mathless of Londesboro' (1517) 18.



40

No. 54 ROYAL PRINCESS, U76

Chestnut mare, star. Fifteen hands three and one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Kathleen (2852) 783. (See No. 28, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

Third at New York State Fair, 1902.

Second at New York State Fair, 1904.

No. 55. VICTORIA 5th, U79

Chestnut mare, strip, right hind ankle and left hind pastern white. Fif-

teen hands two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

PRIZES:

First at New York State Fair, 1902.

Second at National Horse Show, 1902.

Third at New York State Fair, 1904.

First at New York State Fair, 1907, with two of progeny.

No. 56. COMPLIMENT, U80

Chestnut mare, strip and four white stockings. Fifteen hands two and

one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Applause (7612) 777. (See No. 33, this catalogue.)



41

No. 57. THALMINA, U78

Chestnut mare, strip, right front coronet and bothjhind stockings white.

Fifteen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Thalma (4790) 488. By Danegelt (174).

No. 58. VICTORIA 6th, 1365

Chestnut mare, strip and right hind stocking white. Fifteen hands

three and one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1902.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

First at New York State Fair, 1904.

No. 59. FLORINE, J366

Chestnut mare, strip, right front and both hind stockings white. Fifteen

hands three inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1902.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Wild Thyme (3372) 490. By Mathless of Londesboro' (1517) 18.



42

No. 60. SUTTON'S LADY, 1367

Chestnut mare, star and left hind stocking white. Fifteen hands'three

and one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1902.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Sutton (9180) 730. (See No. 30, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

Second at New York State Fair, 1904.

No. 61. FINESSE, 1348

Black mare, star and both hind ankles white. Fifteen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief 3d, 870. By Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1,

this catalogue.)

No. 62. JESSIE L. t 1352

Chestnut mare, strip, right front and left hind pastern white. Fifteen

hands three inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessie Moore (11033) 782. (See No. 47, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

Third at New York State Fair, 1904.







43

No. 63. FLORITA, 1353

Chestnut mare, faint star, inside of left hind coronet white. Fifteen

hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessamine (1151) 781. (See No. 35, this catalogue.)

No. 64. FANTASTIC, 1355

Chestnut mare, elongated star, left front pastern, right hind stocking

and left hind ankle white. Fifteen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Danegelt (8036) 720. By Danegelt (174).

No. 65. FANNY K., 1413

Chestnut mare, star, snip, left front pastern and both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Kathleen (2852) 783. (See No. 28, this catalogue.)

No. 66. RE-CALL, 1414

Chestnut mare, strip, both front ankles, left hind ankle, and right hind

stocking white. Fifteen hands two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Applause (7612) 777. (See No. 33, this catalogue.)



44

No. 67. LANDLADY, 1415

Chestnut mare, strip, right hind ankle and left hind coronet white. Fif-

teen hands two and one-half inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Valentine (10203) 784. (See No. 32, this catalogue.)

No. 68. VICTRICE, 1416

Bay mare, star, snip, right hind ankle white. Fifteen hands one-half

inch high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Victor 460. (Victor is out of Victoria, by Fandango.)

Dam, Fatinitza 1195, half-bred Hackney, by Norfolk Hero.

No. 69. VIGNETTE, 1417

Bay mare, star, snip, right front and both hind ankles white. Fifteen

hands one-half inch high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Victor 460. (Victor is out of Victoria, by Fandango.)

Dam, Modiste (3108) 719. (See No. 37, this catalogue.)

No. 70. LADY F. t
1418

Chestnut mare, right front pastern and both hind ankles white. Fifteen

hands three inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Sutton (9180) 730. (See No. 30, this catalogue.)



45

No. 71. SONNET, 1419

Chestnut mare, both hind ankles white. Fourteen hands three inches

high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, The Sirdar 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Winnifred 357. By Wildfire (1224).

No. 72. LADY JESSIE, 1420

Chestnut mare, star, both front ankles and both hind ankles white. Fif-

teen hands three inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessie Moore (11033) 782. (See No. 47, this catalogue.)

No. 73. LADY MISCHIEF, 1421

Chestnut mare, strip, left front ankle and left hind coronet white. Six-

teen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief (3081) 718. (See No. 36, this catalogue.)

No. 74. LADY DANE, 1422

Chestnut mare, strip, left front and both hind ankles white. Fifteen

hands one and one-half inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Danegelt (8036) 720. By Danegelt (174).

PRIZE:

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Filly three years old.



46

No. 75. FLORIBEL, 1423

Chestnut mare, both hind ankles white. Fifteen hands one inch high at

four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria 2d, 930. (See No. 41, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

First at New York State Fair, 1907. Filly three years old.

No. 76. VICTORIA 7th, 1770

Chestnut mare, star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

No. 77. LINNET, 1775

Bay mare, star, both front coronets and both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Landsdowne, 687. (See No. 7, this catalogue.)

Dam, Modiste (3108) 719. (See No. 37, this catalogue.)

No. 78. KATHLEEN L., 1776

Chestnut mare, star, snip, right front pastern, right hind ankle and left

front stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Kathleen (2852) 783. (See No. 28, this catalogue.)





w

o

w

z
O
H

<

&
PQ

a.



47

No. 79. LENA V., 1778

Chestnut roan, mare, strip, left front ankle, right front pastern and right

hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905. •

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Our Valentine, 1097. (See No. 51, this catalogue.)

No. 80. LLUWYN, 1779

Bay mare, star, both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Cinderella, 1185. (See No. 131, this catalogue.)

No. 81. LORA OF MAPLEWOOD, 1780

Brown mare, both hind pasterns white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Fatinitza, 1195, by Norfolk Hero.

No. 82. JESSIE M., 1781

Chestnut mare, strip, inside of left front coronet white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessie Moore, (11033) 782. (See No. 47, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

Second at New York State Fair, 1907. Filly two years old.



48

No. 83. LENA H., J 782

Chestnut mare, star, left front ankle, left hind pastern and right hind

stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Her Royal Highness, 1094. (See No. 52, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

First at New York State Fair, 1907, filly two years old.

No. 84. LUCINDA M., 1783

Chestnut mare, faint star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief (3081) 718. (See No. 36, this catalogue.)

No. 85. LUCRETIA M. t J 784

Bay mare, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief (3081) 778. (See No. 36, this catalogue.)





00
W

J
i—

i

h

<

o

2
<
w



49

No. 86. SALOME, 1785

Chestnut mare, strip, right fore and right hind coronets and left hind

ankle white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Marjoram, 1098. (See No. 53, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

First at New York State Fair, 1907, filly one year old.

No. 87. STELLA L., J 786

Chestnut mare, star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Stella (7431) 788. (See No. 29, this catalogue.)

No. 88. AURELIA, J 787

Chestnut mare, strip, front right pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Applause (7612) 777. (See No. 33, this catalogue.)

No. 89. LA BELLE, J788

Chestnut mare, star, strip, snip, and left hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Landsdowne, 687. (See No. 7, this catalogue.)

Dam, Belgravia (8665) 778. (See No. 38, this catalogue.)



50

No. 90. MAPLEWOOD MISCHIEF, 1789

Chestnut mare, star, left hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mischief 2d, 874. (See No. 46, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

Second at New York State Fair, 1907, filly one year old.

No. 91. LINA, 1790

Chestnut mare, star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Fatinitza, 1195, by Norfolk Hero.

No. 92. LUCY H., 1791

Chestnut mare, star, left hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Her Royal Highness, 1094. (See No. 52, this catalogue.)

No. 93. CASSANDRA, 1792

Bay mare, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Cinderella, 1185. (See No. 131, this catalogue.)



51

No. 94. VICTORIA S., 1793

Chestnut mare, star, left hind ankle white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria 5th, 1179. (See No. 55, this catalogue.)

PRIZE:

Third at New York State Fair, 1907, filly one year old.

No. 95. FANNY L., 1794

Chestnut mare, strip, left front pastern -and both hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Fantasy, 1196. (See No. 132, this catalogue.)

No. 96. BRIDAL BELL, 1795

Chestnut mare, star, both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Landsdowne, 687. (See No. 7, this catalogue.)

Dam, Bridal Bouquet (7183) 486. (See No. 40, this catalogue.)

No. 97. VICTORIA M., 1904

Chestnut mare, star, strip, snip, left front pastern, right hind stocking,

and left hind coronet white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria 5th, 1179. (See No. 55, this catalogue.)



52

No. 98. VICTORIA 8th, 1905

Chestnut roan mare, strip, both front stockings and both hind pasterns

white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Victoria (3339) 487. (See No. 31, this catalogue.)

No. 99. AURORA L., 1906

Chestnut mare, strip, right front ankle and left front pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Applause (7612) 777. (See No. 33, this catalogue.)

No. 100. NELLY M., 1907

Chestnut mare, strip.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Landsdowne, 687. (See No. 7, this catalogue.)

Dam, Nelly (5927) 787. (See No. 34, this catalogue.)

No. 101. M. MODISTE, 1908

Chestnut mare, strip, right hind pastern and left hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Landsdowne, 687. (See No. 7, this catalogue.)

Dam, Modiste (3108) 719. (See No. 37, this catalogue.)

No. 102. FLORINE 2d, 1909

Chestnut mare, star and left hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Florine, 1366. (See No. 59, this catalogue.)



53

No. 103. JASMINE, 1910

Chestnut mare, solid color.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessamine (1151) 781. (See No. 35, this catalogue.)

No. 104. BELGRAVIA 2d, 1912

Chestnut mare, strip.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Landsdowne, 687. (See No. 7, this catalogue.)

Dam, Belgravia (8665) 778. (See No. 38, this catalogue.)

No. 105. PRINCESS POP, 1913

Chestnut mare, strip, left front and right hind stockings'white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Pop (1321) 489. (See No. 39, this catalogue.)

No. 106. MY VALENTINE, 1914

Chestnut mare, strip, left front and both hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Our Valentine, 1097. (See No. 51, this catalogue.)







o
o
z
<
Q
Z

oi

<
PU

<



55

HACKNEY GELDINGS

No. J07. WINCHESTER, 577

Chestnut gelding, large star, left hind stocking white. Sixteen hands

high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Wild Thyme (3372) 490, by Mathless of Londesboro' (1517) 18.

PRIZE:

Third at New York State Fair, 1904.

Winchester is a beautiful golden chestnut, nearly sixteen hands in height,

with very high, true action and thoroughly broken to both single and

double harness. A grand coupe horse or wheeler for a tandem.

No. 108. LEONIDAS, 681

Chestnut gelding, strip and left front stocking white. Fifteen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Bridal Bouquet (7183) 486. (See No. 40, this catalogue.)

Leonidas is the harness mate of Landseer. (See below.)



56

No. 109. LANDSEER, 685

Chestnut gelding, strip, left hind stocking and right hind pastern white.

Fifteen hands high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Canny Maid (6460) 576, by Canny Man (2881), by Mathless of Londes-

boro' (1517) 18.

PRIZE:

First at New York State Fair, 1904.

Landseer is the harness mate of Leonidas and with him they make an

ideal pair of leaders for light four-in-hand. They are also a grand pair

for lady's phaeton or light victoria. They are about fifteen hands high,

very beautiful in conformation and attractive in both color and markings.

Drive well together, have high, true action, and look equally well whether

standing or moving.

No. U0. LEANDER, 728

Chestnut gelding, strip, left front pastern, right front coronet and right

hind ankle white. Fifteen hands three inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Canny Maid (6460) 576, by Canny Man (2881), by Mathless of Londes-

boro' (1517) 18.

PRIZE:

Third at New York State Fair, 1907. Special, stallion, mare, or gelding.

No. HI. VICTOR B, 730

Chestnut gelding, star and snip. Fifteen hands one and one-half inches

high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Victor 460. (Victor is out of Victoria by Fandango.)

Dam, Belgravia (8665) 778. (See No. 38, this catalogue.)



57

No. \ 12. ALEXANDER

Chestnut gelding, star, snip, both front pasterns and both hind stockings

white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Pop (1321) 489. (See No. 39, this catalogue.)

No. 113. SALAAM

Chestnut gelding, star, right hind coronet and left hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessamine (1151) 781. (See No. 35, this catalogue.)

No. 114. LEONARDO

Chestnut gelding, strip, white spot on inside of right hind coronet.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Jessie Moore (11033) 782. (See No. 47, this catalogue.)

No. 115. FRANCHOT

Chestnut gelding, star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Lady Langton, 872. (See No. 50, this catalogue.)



58

STANDARD BRED TROTTING
MARES

No. J 16. PRINCESS CLARA, 119, A. H. S. B.

(F. S.)

Bay mare, star, four white pasterns. Fifteen hands two and three-

fourths inches high.

Bred by H. E. Huntington, San Francisco, California.

Foaled, 1891.

Sired by St. Bel 5336.

(Leading sire of 1894.)

1st Dam, Mary Huntington by Harrison Chief (3841).

2d Dam, Lena, by Indian Chief (832).

3d Dam, Fanny, by Joe Downing 710 (sire of the dams of Lorene 2.15J,

Sharper, 2.19J, etc.), by Edwin Forrest, 49.

Harrison Chief 3841 (sire of Harrison 2.261, George L. 2.26+, and the

dams of J. H. L. 2.08+, etc.), by Clark Chief 89; dam Lute Boyd
(dam of The Banker 2.29|), by Joe Downing 710, etc.

Indian Chief 832 (sire of Warrior 2.26, Lady de Jarnette 2.28, etc.), by

Blood's Black Hawk, son of Black Hawk 5; dam, Lou Berry, by Ned
Forrest, son of Young Bashaw, etc.

St. Bel, 5336, rec. 2.24+.

1st Dam, Neubia, by Harold 413.

2d Dam, Lady Limp (dam of Good Morning 2.28+), by Toronto, sire of

the dams of Aldine 2.19J, Lister 2.25+, Mignon 2.17i, etc.

3d Dam, by Mambrino Chief 11, sire of the dams of Director, 2.17, Pied-

mont 2. 17+, Iona 2. 17+, Onward 2.25+, etc.

4th Dam, s. t. b., by Imp. Hedgeford.

St. Bel 5336 (sire of Baron Bel 2.111, Notion 2.16, Fail Not 2.16+, Almabel

2. 17+, Monabel 2.18, etc.), by Electioneer 125; dam, Beautiful Bells

2.29+ (dam of Bell Boy 2.19i, etc.), by The Moor 870; 2d dam, Minne-

haha (dam of Alcazar 2.20+, etc.), by Steven's Bald Chief, etc.

—

St. Bel headed the list in 1894, adding twenty new performers to his

credit.



W
JO

o
o
o

>





59

No. 117. CHOICE, 106, A. H. S. B. (F. S.)

Bay mare, both hind pasterns white. Fifteen and three-fourths hands

high.

Bred by Bowerman Bros.

Foaled, May, 1892.

Sire— Empire Wilkes'3798.

gr Sire— GeorgeJWilkes 92.

Dam, Helen Windsor, by Windsor 652.

2d Dam, Lottie 236, by Volunteer 55.

3d Dam, Daughter of Duroc Richmond.

4th Dam, Daughter of General Jackson.

No. 118. MATTIE P, 113, A. H. S. B. (F. S.)

Brown mare, right hind ankle white. Fifteen hands three and one-

fourth inches high.

Bred by Mrs. M. M. Petterson.

Foaled, 1892.

Sired by Princewood Wilkes.

1st Dam, Prelude (Reg. Vol. 5) (dam of a three-year-old that could go in

2.20 in 1894), by Pancoast 1439.

2d Dam, "Starling," by Cuyler 100.

3d Dam, Artless (full sister to Orange Girl 2.20, etc.), by Hambletonian

10 (sire of Electioneer, George Wilkes, Happy Medium, etc.).

4th Dam, Dolly Mills (dam of Orange Girl 2.20, and three producing sons)

by Seeley's American Star 14 (sire of the dams of Guy 2.10|,

Dexter 2.17i, Robert McGregor, 2.17£, etc.).

Pancoast 1439 (sire of Ponce de Leon 213, Patron 2.14i, Garnet 2.13*.

Cuylercoast 2.16£, etc.), by Woodford Mambrino 345, dam, Bicara

(dam of Monte Carlo 2.29|), by Harold 413, 2d dam, Belle (dam of

Belmont 66, etc.), by Mambrino Chief 11, etc.

Princewood Wilkes.

(Trial 2.18.)

Sired by Nutwood 600, 2.18|.

1st Dam, Alicia 2.30 (Vol. 5), by George Wilkes 519, record 2.22.

2d Dam, "Alma Mater (dam of eight in list, including Alcyone 2.27 and

Alcantara 2.23), by Mambrino Patchen 58.

3d Dam, Estella, by Imp. Australian (sire of Cuba, dam of Cubic 2.28*).



60

No. 119. THE MAPLES, M, A. H. S. B. (R S.)

Brown mare. Fifteen hands two and one-half inches high.

Bred by T. C. Jefferson.

Foaled, 1893.

Sire, Maple Bells 16285 (son of Bell Boy 2.191).

1st Dam, by Young Jim 2009.

2d Dam, by John Morgan.

Young Jim 2009 (sire of Trevilliam 2.081, David B. 2.101, Dandy Jim

2.101, Caneland Wilkes 2.12, Jim Irving 2.23, etc.), by Lear's Sir

William, son of Howard's Sir Charles, etc.

Maple Bells 16285.

Sired by the great Bell Boy 5350, 2.191. (Sold for $51,000.)

1st Dam, Kentucky Bell (dam of Clara T. 2.28|, and the dam of two

producing daughters and three producing sons), by Harold 413.

2d Dam, Juliet (dam of Mambrino Pilot 2.27$, and he has established a

family of his own, through his sons and daughters), by Pilot,

Jr. 12 (sire of the dam of Maud S. 2.08|, Jay-Eye-See 2.10, etc.).

3d Dam, by Webster (son of Medoc).

Bell Boy 5350 (sire of Anderson Bell 2.201, Bridal Bells 2.22$, Corner Bell

2.23, Princess Belle 2.23|, etc.), by Electioneer 125, dam Beau-

tiful Bells (dam of eight in 2.30 list), by The Moor 870; 2d dam,

Minnehaha (dam of five), by Steven's Bald Chief.

No. J20. SALLIE G, \\6 f
A. H. S. B. (R S.)

(For Reference.)

Bay mare. Fifteen hands two inches high.

Bred by Eugene Lamb, Spears, Kentucky.

Foaled, 1891.

Sire— Balzarine (mile in 2.27).

gr Sire — King Rene 1278 (with thirty-two in the list).

Dam, by Charles Hemphill 12425, brother of Blitzen, Jr. (mile in 2.29$),

by Mambrino Blitzen 2087, by Mambrino Patchen.

Sallie G. is the dam of Cyrena, the sensational four-year-old at the

National Horse Show, 1901.







61

No. 12U THE AMERICAN ROSE

Has trotted quarters in 37/^ seconds.

From the Noted Clara Family.

Trotter; bred by Village Farm.

Foaled, 1901.

Brown mare, star, snip, left front coronet and right hind pastern white;

fifteen hands one and one-half inches high. Standard.

Rex Americus 23200, . . .

Record (4) 2.11J.
Sire of 12, including Bat-

tleton (4), 2.09f; John
Mc, 2.09f; American
Belle (3), 2.12J.

Briar Rose,

Onwardn411,
Record 2.251.
Sire of 184; dams of 142.

[ Gleam
Dam of 4 in list.

f Chimes 5348,
Sire of 82; dams of 25,
including Lady of the
Manor, 2.04J ; Dare
Devil, 2.09.

Sweet Briar,

Geo. Wilkes 519, 2.22.

Sire of 84; dams of 180.

Dolly, by Mamb. Chief 11.

Dam of 4 in list, etc.

Dictator 113.
Sire of 59; dams of 114.

Burchwood, by Blackwood
74.
In great brood mare list.

Electioneer 125.
Sire of 166; dams of 129.

Beautiful Bells 2.29£ (dam
of 11), by The Moor
870.

Mambrino King 1279.
Sire of 73; dams of 92.

Feroline (dam of 3 pro-
ducers), by Kentucky
Prince 2470.

4th dam Lady Dexter, by Hambletonian, 10.

Sister of Dexter, 2.17J, and dam of Dexter Prince, 11363, sire of 61.

5th dam Clara, by American Star, 14.

Dam of Dexter, 2.17J, and 2 others.
6th Dam McKinstry Mare (dam of Shark, 2.27f).

Rex Americus, 23200, record 2.Hi, sire of Battleton (4) 2.09|; John Mc, 2.09|;

American Belle, 2.12J. His dam, Gleam, also dam of Amicus, 2.28f ; Allethia, 2.29,

and Liberty Chimes, 2.29^. Her dam, Burchwood, also produced Kingwood, 2.17J.
The next dam was Burch mare, dam of Rosalind, 2.21f ; Donald, 2.27; 1 sire and 3

producing daughters.

Sweet Briar is sister to Great Expectations, sire of 2 in 2.30. Her dam, Feroline, is

sister to Dexter Prince (sire of 65, including Eleata, 2.08^. Lisonjero, 2.08J, etc.),

and grandam of 4, including Lord March, 2.11£. The next dam, Lady Dexter, was
full sister to Dexter, 2. 17£; Alma, 2.28f ; Astoria, 2.29£; Dictator, etc.



62

No. \22. THE CHRISTMAS ROSE

Has shown quarters in 37X seconds.

From the Family of Lord Derby, 2.05^4 ; Fantasy, 2.06

;

Shadow Chimes, 2.05, etc.

Trotter; bred by Village Farm.

Foaled, 1899.

Black mare, star, both front pasterns and right hind ankle white,

teen hands high. Standard Registered, Vol. XVI.

Six-

Dare Devil 24828, 2.09, . . .

Sire of The Beau Ideal,
2.15*.

f Mambrino King 1279, .

Sire of 73, including
Lady of the Manor,
2.04J
2.05f
2.05J

Lord Derby,
Heir -at- Law,

5 others in 2.10.

f
Mambrino Patchen 58.

\
Sire of 25.

[ Belle Thornton, by Edwin
Forrest 49.

Snowdrop,

' Chimes 5348.
Mercedes -I Sire of 82; dams of 25.
Dam of 1 in 2.09. . . [ Satory, by Almonarch

3234.
In great brood mare list.

[ Mambrino Patchen 58.

Mambrino King 1279, . . \ Sire of 25; dams of 152.
Sire of 73; dams of 92. [Belle Thornton, by Edwin

Forrest 49.

Aileene,
f Peacock 2396.

•| Sire of 3; dam of 2.

I Polly, by Hamlin Patchen
3519.

Dam of 2, etc.

4th dam Woful (dam of 3 producers), by Young Woful, 119.
5th dam by Hero, son of Abdallah, 1.

Dare Devil, 24828, record 2.09, sire of The Beau Ideal, 2.15i, was out of a daughter
of Satory, also dam of Mandolin, 2.16. The next dam was Molly O., who also produced
Verdant (dam of Germaine, 2.15f; Nerissa, 2.18^, and Verdi Stanford, 2.23£), and
Dorothy, dam of Princess Dora, 2. 11J.

Snowdrop was out of a daughter of Polly, also dam of Royal King, 2.25J ; Huon, 2.28J
(sire) and Jay Gould, Jr. (sire). The next dam, Woful, also produced the dams of
Windsweep (dam of 3, including Passing Belle, 2.08j, and grandam of 5, including
Shadow Chimes, 2.05) and Black Woful (grandam of Homora, dam of Fantasy, 2.06,
etc.), and Claribel, dam of Lord Derby, 2.05f , etc.

Mambrino King, 1279, sire of 73, including Lady of the Manor, 2.04J; Heir-at-Law,
2.05f; Lord Derby, 2.05|; Nightingale, 2.08, and 4 others faster than 2.10. Sire
of dams of 92, including The Abbot, 2.03J; Shadow Chimes, 2.05; Council Chimes,
2.07§; The Monk, 2.05f; Cheery Lass, 2.06f; Dandy Chimes, 2.07*; King Direct,
2.05i; Jersey Mac, 2.09f, and Ed. Easton, 2.09J.





>*
w
Z
u
<

Q
W
PQ

<



63

No. J23. MINNEWAWA
Blue Ribbon Winner.

Half-sister to The Queen, 2.\0%, and King Chimes, 2.J0K.

Trotter; bred by Village Farm.

Foaled, 1900.

Bay mare, strip and both hind coronets white. Fifteen hands one and

one-half inches high. Standard.

Rex Americus 23200, . . . .

Record (4) 2.11J.
Sire of 12, including Bat-
tleton (4), 2.09$; John
Mc, 2.09f; American
Belle (3), 2.12J.

f Onward 1411,
I Record 2.25J, ....
I

Sire of 184; dams of 142.

Geo. Wilkes 519, 2.22.

Sire of 84; dams of 180.
Dolly, by Mamb. Chief 11.

Dam of 4 in list, etc.

[ Gleam,
Dam of 4 in list.

Queenie King,
Dam of The Queen, 2.10J;
King Chimes, 2.10f.

f Dictator, 113

{ Sire of 59; dams of 114.

[ Burchwood, by Blackwood
74.

In great brood mare list.

f Mambrino Patchen 58.

{ Mambrino King 1279, . . Sire of 25.

Sire of 73, including i Belle Thornton, by Edwin
Ladv of the Manor, Forrest 49.

{ 2.04i ; Heir-at-Law,
2.05f; 6 others in 2.10.

' Indian Chief 832.

Daughter of Sire of 2; dams of 2.

Rex Americus, 23200, record 2.11J, sire of Battleton (4), 2.091; John Mc, 2.09$;

American Belle, 2. 12 J. His dam, Gleam, also dam of Amicus, 2.28f ;
Allethia, 2.29,

and Liberty Chimes, 2.29*. Her dam, Burchwood, also produced Kingwood, 2.171.

The next dam was Burch mare, dam of Rosalind, 2.21$; Donald, 2.27; 1 sire and

3 producing daughters.

Mambrino King, 1279, sire of 73, including Lady of the Manor, 2.04J; Heir-at-Law

2.05$; Lord Derby, 2.05f; Nightingale, 2.08, and 4 others faster than 2.10. hire

of dams of 92, including The Abbot, 2.03i ; Shadow Chimes, 2.05; Council Chimes, 2.07*;

The Monk, 2.05f ; Cheery Lass, 2.06f ; Dandy Chimes, 2.07i; King Direct, 2.05*
;
Jersey

Mac, 2.09f, and Ed. Easton, 2.09f.



64

No. 124. GLORIOUS CHIMES

Sister to Tocsin Chimes, 2.24>2.

Half-sister to King Charles, 2.08 >£.

Trotter ; bred by Village Farm.

Foaled, 1900.

Bay mare, strip, left front ankle and both hind pasterns white. Fifteen

hands one and one-fourth inches high. Standard Registered, Vol. XVI.

Chimes 5348
Record 2.30f

.

Sire of The Abbot, 2.03i;
Shadow Chimes, 2.05;

I The Monk, 2.05f; Fan-
tasy (4), 2.06; Dandy
Chimes, 2.07£; Council
Chimes, 2.07£; 76 others
and dams of 25.

Ruffles
Dam of King Charles,

2.08£, and Tocsin Chimes,
2.24*.

Electioneer 125
Sire of 166; dams of 129
Sons sired, 1,139.

Beautiful Bells, 2.29£, .

Dam of 11 ;
grandam of

5.

Almont Jr., 1829, 2.26,. .

Sire of 47, including
Belle Hamlin, 2.12|;
Wardwell, 2.14J;
Globe, 2.14J, etc.

Gerster,
Dam of Gallopin; sire

of Jo Jo, 2.19*.

( Hambletonian 10.

{ Sire of 40; dams of 118.

1 Green Mountain Maid
(dam of 9), by Harry
Clay 45.

f The Moor, 870.
I Sire of 6 ; dams of 26.
[Minnehaha (dam of 8), by

Stevens' Bald Chief.

f
Almont 33.

Sire of 38.

[ Maggie Gaines, by Blood's
Black Hawk.
In great brood mare list.

fHero of Thorndale 549.
•I Sire of 5; dams of 22.

[ Mary, by Woodf'd Mamb.
345.
Dam of 3 in list, etc.

4th dam Belle (dam of Challenger) by Norman, 25.

5th dam Vic (great brood mare) by Mambrino Chief, 11.



65

No. \25. HER GRACE

Has trotted quarters in 38 seconds.

Winner, National Horse Show, 1904.

Half-sister to Dare Devil, 2.09.

Trotter; bred by Village Farm. Standard.

Foaled, 1901.

Bay mare, star, fifteen hands two and one-half inches high.

The Corker 31685
Winner of 3 National
Horse Show Prizes.
Foaled 1896. One of
the coming young sires.

Mercedes
Dam of Dare Devil, 2.09.

Rex Americus 23200, . .

Record (4), 2.11*.
Sire of 12 in list.

Lady Bountiful, ....
Sister of Lady of the

Manor, 2.04*.

Chimes 5348
Record, 2.30f.
Sire of 82, including 8

in 2.10 list.

[ Satory
Dam of Mandolin 2.16;
grandam of . Dare
Devil, 2.09.

(Onward 1411, 2.251.

|
Sire of 184; dams of 142.

[ Gleam, by Dictator 113.
Dam of 4 in list, etc.

f Mambrino King 1279.

\
Sire of 73; dams of 92.

{ Princess Chimes, by
Chimes 5348.
Great brood mare.

Electioneer 125.
Sire of 166; dams of 129.

Beautiful Bells, by The
Moor 870.

Record, 2.29£.
Dam of 11 in list, etc.

f
Almonarch 3234.

J
Record, 2.24f

.

)
Sire of 16; dams of 12.

[Molly O., by Hamlin
Patchen 3519.

Grandam of 5 in list.

4th dam Mermaid (sister to La Oscaletta) by Dictator, 113.

5th dam Lady Ketchum by imp. Osirus.

6th dam Madam Loomer, by Warrior.

Rex Americus 23200, record, 2.11J, sire of Battleton (4), 2.091; John Mc, 2.09f, Ameri-
can Belle, 2.12J. His dam, Gleam, also dam of Amicus, 2.28f; Allethia, 2.20, and
Liberty Chimes, 2.29J. Her dam, Burchwood, also produced Kmgwood, 2.17J. The
next dam was Burch mare, dam of Rosalind, 2.21f ; Donald, 2.27; 1 sire and 3

producing daughters.

First prize at National Horse Show, 1904.



66

No, 126. DIRECT MAID
From the Family of The Monk, 2.05^, etc.

Trotter ; bred by Village Farm.

Foaled, 1901.

Bay mare, strip, both front coronets and both hind ankles white*

teen hands two and one-half inches high.

Fif-

' Direct Hal, 2.04\, ....
The Invincible, winner of

13 Races and over $25,-
000 in 1902. Sire of
Claudia Hal, 2.23i.

.
Hermia Chimes,

f Director 1989, 2.17.

\ Sire of 59; dams of 46.

(.Echora, 2.23£, by Echo
462.

Dam of Echo Lass, 2.26J

;

fTom Hal, Jr., 16934.
Sire of 17; dams of 19.

Daughter of Prince Pu-
laski,

f Electioneer 125.

\ Sire of 166; dams of 129.
[Beautiful Bells, by The

Moor 870.
Record, 2.29*.
Dam of 11 in list, etc.

(Almont, Jr., 1829, 2.26.

Gloria \ Sire of 47; dams of 62.

Half-sister to The Monk, [ Goldfinch, by Mambrino
2.05f. King 1279.

Dam of 2 in list.

Direct 24113,
Record, 2.05^.
Sire of 62, including Di-

rectly, 2.03J ; Bonnie
Direct, 2.05J; etc.

Bessie Hal,
Grandam of Hal Chaffin, [

2.05J.

Chimes 5348
Record, 2.30f.
Sire of 82, including 8

in 2.10 list.

4th dam Black Goldust (Dam of 2; grandam of 7), . . . . by Hamlin Patchen, 3519.

5th dam Goldust (grandam of 5), by Goldust, 150.





CO
W
co
Ci
O
E
CO
CO
w
z

<
K
fa

O
Oh

D
O
o



67

HALF-BRED HACKNEYS

No. J27. COLLECTOR

Bay gelding, both hind pasterns white. Fifteen hands three inches

high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1899.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, Sally G. (See No. 120, this catalogue.)

Collector is the harness mate of Lord M., and together they make a mag-

nificent pair of high-acting carriage horses, and should make good in any

company. ^

No. 128. LORD M.

Bay gelding, star, snip, right front coronet and left front heel white.

Fifteen hands three inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

' Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Modiste (3108) 719. (See No. 37, this catalogue.)

Lord M. is the harness mate of Collector, and together they make a mag-

nificent pair of high-stepping carriage horses, and should make good in any

company.

No. 129. LIVINGSTONE

Chestnut gelding. Fifteen hands two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Miss Morrison. Trotting and Cleveland bay mare.



68

No. 1 30. CINNAMON, 1188

Chestnut mare, faint star. Fifteen hands two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, Tache Sans Tache, imported Registered French coach mare.

No. 1 3 J

.

CINDERELLA, 1 J 85

Bay mare, snip, left hind coronet white. Fifteen hands two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, Sally G. (See No. 120, this catalogue.)

No. 132. FANTASY, 1196

Bay mare, irregular star, slight strip, left front coronet and left hind

ankle white. Fifteen hands two and one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1900.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Olga, a half-bred Hackney mare by Ottawa (4440) 109.

No. 133. CHRISTINE, 1189

Chestnut mare, star. Fifteen hands three and one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1901.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Maples. (See No. 119, this catalogue.)





o



69

No. 134. * CLIFFORD

Chestnut gelding, star and left hind stocking white. Fifteen hands two

and one-half inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1902.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, Choice 106, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) (See No. 117, this catalogue.)

No. 135. LINNIE G., 1358

Chestnut mare, strip, left hind stocking and right hind coronet white.

Sixteen hands one inch high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Sally G. 116*, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) (See No. 120, this catalogue.)

No. 136. LAZELLE, 1360

Brown mare, star. Sixteen hands one inch high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Gazelle 2d 108, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) Imported French coach mare.

No. 137. CLIFF ROSE, 1346

Bay mare. Fifteen hands two inches high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Clifton 2d (4689) 272. (See No. 2, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Maples 117, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) (See No. 119, this catalogue.)



70

No. \ 38. LORAINE

Bay gelding. Sixteen hands one inch high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1903.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Iphigene 2d 111, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) Pure bred French coach mare.

No. \ 39. LOUIS

Bay gelding, black points. Sixteen hands one inch high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Iphigene 110, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) Imported French coach mare.

No. 140. LADY IPHIGENE, U\2

Dark bay mare, right front pastern, left hind coronet and right hind heel

white. Fifteen hands two and one-half inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Iphigene 2d 111, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) Pure bred French coach mare.

No. HI. FUNSTON
Bay gelding, both hind coronets white. Fifteen hands three inches high

at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Maples 117, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) (See No. 119, this catalogue.)



BREEDERS' CHALLENGE CUP.

Won by Nelly Langton at Madison Square Garden, J 90 »

.

Won by Cyrena at Madison Square Garden, J 902.





71

No. 142. FRANCIS

Bay gelding, star, and both hind coronets white. Fourteen hands one

inch high.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Nellie, Irish bred Hackney mare (unregistered).

No. 143. FRANKFORT

Chestnut gelding, star, snip, and both hind ankles white. Fifteen hands

one and one-half inches high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mattie P. 113, A. H. S. B. (F. S.) (See No. 118, this catalogue.)

No. 144. LIEUTENANT

Chestnut gelding, strip, right front pastern, left front and both hind

stockings white. Sixteen hands one-half inch high at four years.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1904.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Sally G., 116 A. H. S. B. (F. S.) (See No. 120, this catalogue.)

No. 145. SALLY L., 1777

Chestnut mare, star, snip, left fore and hind stockings, right hind pastern

white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Sally G., 116 (F. S.) (See No. 120, this catalogue.)



72

No. J46. CLAREMONT

Bay gelding, faint star, left front coronet, right front pastern and both

hind pasterns white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Princess Clara, 119 (F. S.) (See No. 116, this catalogue.)

No. J47. KAINTUCK

Chestnut gelding, star, right hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Maples, 117 (F. S.) (See No. 119, this catalogue.)

No. J48. LUCIEN

Chestnut gelding, star, snip, left front and both hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mattie P., 113 (F. S.) (See No. 118, this catalogue.)

No. 149. NELLIE N.

Brown mare, left hind coronet white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1905.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Nellie, Hackney bred, but not registered (imported).







73

No. 150. PRINCESS FAN, 1796

Bay mare, star and four white ankles.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Princess Clara, 119 (F. S.) (See No. 116, this catalogue.)

No. 151. FARRINGTON

Bay gelding, faint star, snip and both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mattie P., 113 (F. S.) (See No. 118, this catalogue.)

No. 152. GRACE L.

Brown mare, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Her Grace. (See No. 125, this catalogue.)

No. 153. NELLIE Y.

Brown roan mare, strip, right front pastern, left front ankle and left hind

stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Nellie, Hackney bred, but not registered (imported).



74

No. J54. LANGTON CHIMES

Chestnut gelding, strip, both front ankles and both hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Glorious Chimes. (See No. 124, this catalogue.)

No. \55. ROSENWORTH
Brown gelding, right front coronet and both hind ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Christmas Rose. (See No. 122, this catalogue.)

No. 156. INDIAN

Bay gelding, star, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Minnewawa. (See No. 123, this catalogue.)

No. 157. DIRECT L.

Chestnut gelding, strip, right hind stocking white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Direct Maid. (See No. 126, this catalogue.)



75

No. J58. KENTUCKY

Bay gelding, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Maples, 117. (F. S.) (See No. 119, this catalogue.)

No. 159.. BOWERMAN
Bay gelding, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1906.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Choice, 106. (F. S.) (See No. 117, this catalogue.)

No. 1 60. MATTIE L, \9\\

Chestnut mare, strip and both front ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Mattie P, 113. (F. S.) (See No. 118, this catalogue.)

No. 161. LEXINGTON

Chestnut gelding, strip, both front pasterns, right hind stocking and left

hind coronet white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer 2d (6080) 271. (See No. 4, this catalogue.)

Dam, Choice, 106 F. S. (See No. 117, this catalogue.)



76

No. 'J 62. LANGTON G.

Chestnut gelding, star, snip, right hind pastern and left hind ankle white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Her Grace. (See No. 125, this catalogue.)

No. 163. LONESDALE

Bay gelding, star, snip, both front coronets and both hind pasterns white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Fantasy, 1196. (See No. 132, this catalogue.)

No. J 64. TENNESSEE

Bay gelding, black points.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, The Maples, 117. (F. S.) (See No. 119, this catalogue.)

No. 165. DIRECTOR

Bay gelding, strip, left hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Direct Maid. (See No. 126, this catalogue.)







77

No. 166. LUCY CHIMES

Chestnut mare, strip, right front pastern, left front coronet and both

hind stockings white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, Glorious Chimes. (See No. 124, this catalogue.)

No. J 67. SAGAMORE

Bay gelding, right hind pastern white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, The Sirdar, 419. (See No. 5, this catalogue.)

Dam, Princess Clara, 119. (F. S.) (See No. 116, this catalogue.)

No. J 68. FRANZ

Chestnut gelding, small star.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Fandango (4256) 143. (See No. 3, this catalogue.)

Dam, Fatinitza, 1195, half-bred Hackney by Norfolk Hero.

No. \ 69. ROSINA

Brown mare, strip, right front ankle, left front pastern and both hind

ankles white.

Bred by F. C. Stevens.

Foaled, 1907.

Sire, Langton Performer (4844) 242. (See No. 1, this catalogue.)

Dam, The American Rose. (See No. 121, this catalogue.)



78

INDEX

STALLIONS
PAGE

America, 13
Attica, 14
Atticus, 14

Clifton 2d, 9

Fairbanks, 16
Fandango, 10
Fandango M., 19
Fandango S., 14
Follower 17
Foundation, 15

Free Lance 15

Landsdowne 13

Langton Performer, 7
Langton Performer 2d, 12
Langton S., 16

PAGE
Langton's Victor, 19
Linwood, 15
LondesboroM., 17
Lord Sutton 17

Miscbief Maker, 18

Prince Sutton, 18

Royal Langton, 18

Sheik 16
Sheridan, 18

TheRabban 19
The Sirdar 13

Valiant, 17

MARES
Applause, 26
Aurelia 49
Aurora L., .52

Belgravia, 30
Belgravia 2d, 53
Bridal Bell, 51
Bridal Bouquet, 32

Cassandra 50
Compliment 40

Fanny K., 43
Fanny L., 51
Fantastic, 43
Finesse, 42
Floribel, 46
Florine 41
Florine2d 52
Florita, 43

Her Royal Highness, 39

Jasmine 53
Jessamine, 28
Jessie L. , 42
Jessie M., 47
Jessie Moore, 36

Kathleen, 21
Kathleen L., 46
Kathleen 2d, 35

La Belle, 49
Lady Dane, 45
Lady F 44
Lady Jessie 45
Lady Langton, 38
Lady Mischief 45
Lady Sutton, 28
Lady ValeDtine, 25
Landlady, .44
LenaH., 48
Lena V., 47
Lina, 50
Linnet, 46
Lluwyn, 47

Lora of Maplewood, 47
Lucinda M., 48
LucretiaM., 48
Lucy H., 50

M. Modiste 52
Maplewood Mischief, 50
Marjoram, 39
Mischief, 29
Mischief 2d, 36
Miss Sutton, 34
Modiste, 29
Modiste 2d 35
Bly Valentine, 53

Nelly, 27
Nelly M 52

Our Valentine, 39

Pop, . . .

Princess Pop

Re-call 43
Royal Princess 40

Salome, 49
Sonnet, 45
Stella 22
Stella L 49
Sutton Lily, 33
Sutton's Lady, 42

Thalmina, 41

Thelma, : . . 38

Victoria, 24
Victoria 2d, 32
Victoria 3d, 37
Victoria 5th 40
Victoria 6th, . .-• 41
Victoria 7th, 46
Victoria 8th 52
Victoria M., 51
Victoria S., 51
Victrice, 44
Vignette, 44



>

c





79

HACKNEY GELDINGS
Alexander, 57

Franchot, ^ ... 57

Landseer, 56
Leander, 56
Leonardo, 57

Leonidas, .

Salaam, . .

Victor B., .

Winchester,

STANDARD BRED TROTTING MARES
Choice, 59

Direct Maid, 66

Glorious Chimes 64

Her Grace, 65

Mattie P., 59

Minnewawa, .

Princess Clara,

Sallie G., . .

The American Rose.
The Christmas Rose,
The Maples, . . .

68

58

fiO

61
62
60

HALF-BRED HACKNEYS
Bowerman, 75

Christine, . 68
Cinderella, 68
Cinnamon 68
Claremont, 72
Clifford 69
Cliff Rose 69
Collector, 67

Direct L., 74
Director, 76

Fantasy, 68
Farrington, 73
Francis, 71
Frankfort, 71
Franz, 77
Funston, 70

Grace L., 73

Indian, 74

Kaintuck : .... 72
Kentucky, 75

Lady Iphigene, .

Langton Chimes,
Langton G., . .

Lazelle, ....
Lexington, . .

Lieutenant, . .

Linnie G., . . .

Livingstone, . .

Lonesdale . . .

Loraine, . . .

Lord M., . . .

Louis, ....
Lucien
Lucy Chimes,

70
74

70
69

75
71
69
67
76
70
67
70
72
77

Mattie L., 75

Nellie N.,
Nellie Y.,

Princess Fan

Rosenworth,
Rosina, . .

Sagamore,
Sally L.,

Tennessee,



MATTHDVS-NORTHRUP






